TI
B.

D.

AGENDA
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1401 B. Broad Streat
Richmond, Virginia
April 20, 1995
10:00 a.m.

Public Comment
Action on Minutes of Meeting of NMarch 16, 1995

action on Permits Issued and Canceled from March 1, 1995
through March 31, 15995

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from March 1, 1955 through March 31, 1585

Acticn on Transfer of Secondary Route 671 (between Stata
Route 35 and U.S. Route 58) to the Primary System - Scuthampten
County

Action on Addlitiana, abandomnments, Discontinvances or Other
Changea in the Primary System: Northumberland County

Action on ity 3treet Mileage

Action on Bids Recelved March 28, April € apd april 19, 1995

consultant Agreement: Route 29 - Albematrls County
(A) Proj. 6029-002-F19,C502
congtruction Inspection Services
Froderick R. Harrie, Inc.

consultant Agresment: oOperaticn and Maintenance of the Suffolk
{a) MHetrict Traffic Hanagement System
URS Conaultantx, Ihc.

Consultant Agreement: Northern Virginia ITS Early Deployment
(<} study
Proj. ATM5-96A~V01,PE101
Deleuw, Cather and Company of Virginia



10.

11.

Consultant Agreement: Ellerslie Avenuue - Clty of colonial
(D) H=ighta

Pro}. L00H-106,V05,PE101

Bupplemental Agreement # 3 for raviaion
in scope of gservices

Miller-Stephenson & Associatss, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: London Bridge Road - City of Virginia Beach
(E) Proj. W0oQ0-134-1259,PE101

Supplenental Agrecrent # 1 for revieldon
in scope of zervices
Langley and McDonald, F.C.

Consultant Aqreement: Roukte 64 — City of Hampton
(F) Froj. 0064-114-F0B ,B645,B646

Hamptan Reads Tunnel Approach Bridges
Repair and Improvement
Wilbur Smith Assoclates

Consultant Agreement: Route 238 - Chesterfleld ceunty
(G} Proj. 0288-020-105,PE103

Praparation of complata right of way,
constructian and structure and bridoge
plans for the construction of four to
&ix lanes and interchangss

Dewberry & Davie

consultant Agreement: AVI/ETC Dulles Toll Road
(H) Proj. DTO0-96A=101,PE101

Dezign:

Location
& Design:

Supplemental Agreement £ 5 for revision
in acope of asrvices
Casatle Recok Consultanta

Clermont Avenue - City of Alexandria

Proj. UOOC-100-¥09,PEl01,RWZO01,C501

Fr: 0.015 Mile Narth of Eisenhower Avenua

To: South Corporate Limite of City of Alexandria

Route 95 - Fairfax County

Prnj. J095=029=-F18,PEL10Ll,RWZ0L,C501

Fr: 0.413 Mile Horth Int. of Clermont Avenua
To: 0.486 Hile South Int. of Clermont Avenue

Military Highway - City of Worfolk
Proj. 13-122-V03,FE101,RW202,C502
Fr: 0.195 Hile North of Route I-264
Tor 0.492 Mile Horth of Route I-264



12.

13.

Location
& Design:

Location
& Demign:

Location
& Deslgn:

Location
& Design:

Locatien
& Dasign:

Park and Rida Paclility - Prince William County

Proj. POES-076-F11,PE101,RN201,C501

Park and Ride Facllity at Northeast Corner of
Intersection of Williamseon Boulevard and
Portsnouth Road

Route 924 ~ Wythe County

Proj. 0094-098-v0o4,PE101,RW201,¢501

Fr: Northwest BEnd of Bridge over cripple Creek

Ta: 0.%12 Mile Southwest of Intersection of
Route 605 {(North)

Route 172 {Wythe Creek Road) - City of Poguosoh
Proj. 0172-147-104,PE101,RW201,C501

Fr: 0.05 Mile MNorth of Hudgine Road

To:; 0D.02 Mlile North of Browns Heck Road

Raute 509 -~ Eanover county
Froj. 0605-042-P70,C501
Fr: Route 532

To: Route 28

Route 6§72 = Town of Clintwood

Proj. 0672-196-353,0501

Fr: 0.487 HMile West of E.C.L. Town of Clintwood
To: 0.070 MHile West of E.C.L. Town of Clintwood

Conveyances: FRoutes 19f460 = Tazeowell County

Route 329 — Fauquler County
Route 81 - Rockbridga County
Route 626 — Mathews County
Route 6§68 - Pittsylvania County
Route %1% - Franklin County

Industrial Access: Botstourt County

Proj. 0838-011-236, M501
¥ista Ceocrporate Park

Industrial Access: Campbell County

Prol. 0970-015-267,M501

Georgla-pPacific Oriented Strand Board Plant

Industrial Accessm: Montgomery County

Proj. 0840-060-186,M503
Wolverine Casket Divisicn

Industrial Accesx: Rockingham County

Proj. 09EB-082-229 ,N5D2

Walker Manufacturing Distribution Center



14.

15,

15!

17.
1e.
15.

20.

Industrial Access: Swuyth County (Town of Chllhowile)
Proj. 0792-086-231,N501
Sumnit Dimension Productsa
(Deer Valley Industrial Fark)

Industrial Access: Town of Rocky Mount
Pro). 9999-157-28E ,M501
Mod-U-XKraf & Fleetwood Homes

Recraational Access: Lancaster County
Pro]. D6B3-051-157,C501
Belle Isl= Statm Park (Phase I}

Station Improvement Funds: Amtrak - Staples Mill Road
(Henrico County)

Acticn on Reaclution Authorizing the Retirement or Defeasance of
the Outstanding Bonds on the Norfelk-Virginia Beach Toll Road
and Removal of the Tolls Effective Juhe 1, 1535

Logo Progran

Report of the Internal Audit Cowmittce

New Pusiness

adjaurn

dddition to Item &: PBids received NHovenber 22, 1994, January 25,

1295 arx] February 2B, 1995

New Business;

Raakt Ars=am



KINUTES
oF

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1401 E. Braad Street
Richuend, ¥irginia
April 20, 1995
10:G0 a.R.

The monthly meeting of the Commonwsalth
Transportation Board waa held in the Beard Room of the
Department of Transportation in Richmend, virginiz, on
April 20, 1855, at 10:00 a.m. Thae cChairman,

Dr. Robert B. Martinez, presided.

Present: Mesars. Gehr, Barton, Byrd, Howlatta,
Myers, Newcomk, Porter, Rhea, Rich, Roudahush and
Waléman and Mre. Brocks, Mre. Licnberger and
Dr. Thomae.

Absent: Mr. White.

i

Mr. Ken Wiegand, Director of the Department of
Aviaticn, presentsad a Certificate of Reccgnition to
J. Lynwood Butner, State Traffic Engineer, Pfor him
outetanding asgistance and expertisa 1n tha development
of the Virginia Rirport Signage Program through
intergovermmental cocperation between the Department of
Transportation and the Dapartment of Aviation."

ik

Iten 2¢

on motion of Mr. BRhea, seconded by Mra. Brocka,
the Board approved the minutes of the meeting of
March 16, 1955,

ik



4-20-95

Iten 3:

on motion of Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Waldman,
the Board approved Permita Iasued and Canceled fron
March 1, 199% through March 31, 199%5, inclusive.

Hodeh

Ttem 4:

on motion of Mr. Newcomb, seaconded by Dr. Thonas,
the Board approved Additions, Abandonments cr Cther
Changes in the Sspondary System from March 1, 1935
through March 31, 1955, incluaive,

&k

Trtam 5¢

Moved by Mr. Porter, secorded by Mr. Rich, that
action on the transfer of Secondary Route 671 (between
State Route 35 and U.S. Rounte %$8), sSouthampton County,
to tha Primary System be deferred.

Moticon carried.

kkk

Iten G:

Moved by HMrs. Broecks, seccnded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, Route Z00, in Northumberland County has
been altered and reconstructed as shown an tha plans for
Projactr C200-066-103, C-501; and

WHEREAS, three sections of tha old road are no
lohger necessary as a public rcad, the new rcad sarving
the mame citizens as the old; and twe sectiona of the
ald road are to be transferred from the Frimary Systam
o the Secondary system.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to
Bection 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.38 mile of old Route 200, designated ae
Bections 1 and 3 on thae plat datad Beptamber 12, 1994,
Project: 0200-066=-103, C-501, be abandonad as a part of
the state Highway System.



4-20=95

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Coda of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.19 mile of old Route 200, deaignated as Section 5 an
the plat dated September 12, 1994, Project:
0200-066-103, €-501, be digcontinued as a part of the
State Highway Syetem.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section
23.1-35 of the Code of virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.19 mile of cld Rout= 200, deaignated as Sectione 2 and
4 on the plat dated September 12, 1994, Project:
0200-056-102, C=501, be transferrsd from the Primary
System to the Secondary System of State Highways.

Metion carried.

sl

Item 7:

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Cormonwsalth Transportation Board is
authorized under Sectien 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as awmended to approve payments to cities and
cartain towne for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, caertaln PFrincipal=-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collegtor Reads amd Local Strests within the corporate
Iimits of the city of Brietol ars eligible for sush
payment; and

WHERERS, under the authority of Sectlon
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Briastel for
maintenance payments oh Local Btreets meating the
reguuired critaria.

NOW, THEREFCORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the streel
mileage aligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Briestol for Local Streete ba decreased by 0.07
centerline mile. This decrease is a result of deletions
of Iocal Gtreets as described on tabulation sheet
numbered 1 through 1 for the Clty of Brilatol, aa
functionally classified by the Transportation Plannimy
Divizion dated Marsh 16, 19495,

The tabulaticn sheat is on file in tha
Department's Urban Divisien.



4=320=55

Tha Local Street dalations totalimg 0.07 nile
decreases the total mlleage to 83.92 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance paymenta
effective for payment baginning July 1, 1595.

Hoition carried.

kfd

Moved by Dr. Thomas, saconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwaalth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended tc approve payments to cities and
cartain towne for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corperate
limite af the clity of Cliften Forge are sllgible for

such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.), requast is made by the City of Clifton Forge
for maintenance payments on Local Streats meeting the
required criteria.

¥OW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the straet
nileage ellgibkle for guarterly payments to the City of
cliften Forge for Local 5trests be increased by 0.10
centerline mile. This increass 12 a result of additlone
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheet
numbered 1 through 1 fer the City of Clifton Porge, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated January 9, 1995,

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Departwent's Urban Division.

The Local Street addltions teotaling 0.10 mile
increases the total mileage to 14,25 centerline miles of
approved streets sukject to maintenance paymente
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1995.

Motion carried.

*kk



4=20=-95

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brocks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwsalth Transportation Board iz
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Coda of
Virginia, as amandssd to approva payments to cities and
certain towne for streset naintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Mingor Arterial Roads,
collecter Roads and Local Straets within the corporate
linits of the city of Colonial Heighta are eligible for
such payment; and

WHERELS, under the authority of Secticn
33.1-41.1, reguaest is made by the City of Colonial
Helghts for maintenance payments on Local Streets
neeting the required criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the atrest
nileage aligible for querterly payments to tha City of
Colonial Heights for Local Strests he increassad by 0.97
cantarline wmile, Thia increaas is a rasult of additions
of Local Streets as deacribed on tabulation sheat
mmbered 1 through 1 for the ¢ity of Colonial Helghta,
as functicnally classilied by the Tramsportation
Planning Divieion dated March &, 1595.

The tabulaticn sheet 1la on file in the
Dapartment'a Urban Civision.

The Lorcal Street additicha totaling 0.97 wile
increnses the total milaage to 65.83 centarline miles of
approved straets subjeck o maintenance paymsants
aeffectiva for paymaent keginning July 1, 199%5.

Hotion carried.

kkk

Hoved by Dr. Thomas, sefonded by Mra. Brooka,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code af
Virginia, az awended to approve payments to citiea and
cartain towna for street maintanance purpcses; and

WHEREAE, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streats within the corpeorate
limite of the City of Manassas Park are eligikle for
auch payment; and



4=20=95

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request ls made hy the City of Manaseas Park
for maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
recruired critarla.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the stroot
milaage eligible for gquarterly paymenta to the City of
Manaasas Park for Local Streestsa ke increased by 0.50
canterline mila. This incresase iz a8 result of additions
of Local Btrestse as described on tabulation shest
nunkered 1 through 1 for the City of Manaseas Park, as
functionally clasaified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated Marsh 22, 1995.

The tabulation sheaet ia on F£ile in the
Departnent's Urban Divisicn.

The Lecal Street additions totaling 0.90 mila
increases the total mileage to 13.40 centerline miles of
approved etreetz sublject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1595.

motion acarried.

ik

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mra. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commeonwealth Transportation Board is
auvthorized under Eection 32.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to citiess amd
certaln towne for street maintenance purposes; and

WHERERE, certaln Frincipal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Lorcal Stresmt=z within the corporate
limits of tha Town af Warrenton are= mligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, undar the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is wade by the Town of Warrenton for
xuaintenance payments on Local Streets mesting the
required criteria.



q=20=55

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street
mileage eligible for gquartarly paymenta to the Town of
Warrenton for Local Stresets be ilncressed by 0.42
centerline mile. This increase is a result of additicona
of Local Streets az describsed on tabulation sheet
nuebered 1 through 1 for the Town of Warrenton, as
functionally claseified by the Tranepartation Planning
Divisicn dated March 20, 1555.

The tabulatlion sheet 12 on fille in the
Departuent'as Urbhan Diviaion.

Tha Local Street additiona totaling O.42 mile
increases the total mileage to 18.78 centerline miles of
approved streets aubject to maintenance payments
aeffective for payment beginning July 1, 1995.

Motlon carried.

LE L

Item 3:

Action on bids received April 1%, 1935 for
Project Number 0044-134-113,0501, {various location= en
Routa 44, ¢C¢ity of Virginia Beach, for removal of toll
facilities on Route 44 Expraessway and ranp=2) (Paga 7H)
was deferred untll after acticon was taken on Item 16
{action on resclution authcrizing the retirement or
defeasance of the outstanding bonde on the
Hortolk-virginia Beach Toll Read and removal of the
tolls effective June 1, 1995) of the agenda.

Moved hy Dr. Thomas, seconded hy Mra. Lionbarger,
that the Board approve the bhilds recelved Novenbar 22,
1994, and January 25, Fabruary 28, March 28 and RApril 6,
1995 listed for award on the attached sheets rumbered 7a
through 7N and authorize execution of contracts by the
Daputy Commissioner or Chief Engineer, and approve
rejection of those bids listed for rejection and
authoriee readvertizement.

Motion carried.

*hk



A TR i WY SO ETOA-md0l

"] e iy
ogrod pe L0y
ST SR N I
M v i geesalily TONN Tl 0 R L "
YA TTIANTYS Pl it WINTT TR “THE
08 WY E "I "RIALELNDD A LANIEY TYRLHED TEY Y ¥OF OTL "R ey T 9 T Ao " SN THENTESS ™H I

ear ‘ez 3o IR g



S6-F—T CELLHIRI ILVE t 80Vd

X, ewantdy
THirg “TAneg ‘FIEWRER] "Rty
Loy Ty
MOLHOVIN s g
VLY IR ] U ‘REELOIE F0EE TV MY W 'OV 5o ey ey s 57 Tf [ -4 TREEE0T-L00-0NT0  SYREOMSE  WiieAE I
(2 ' () Mg TRMT HI
SRR RS A Y RN )y
Svenory oM POy o 'azan
. VA ‘TVERVHYR X T HE H TR A 0 T TR
oYt o "B SN0 MYITIMA IO TEYAY T wslc G, TOOHRT i TN DD g g WEOTI-RbOMCIA  OWEEDODE LGt 1
RN AWML

78

F501 "2 Bery RN S



Sepalay
WL 0 FoRn f |VT-RER] Ioamy
Ya'HOoLvED Loy reprsoROwy

TL ST SLEY 4 ONT MOIIVELNED SRIVE ¥ qavaY bt e L1 IR T B 2D 1] WOTA-PT0-RTEd  NVELODDe WSSt <
NI 5 42 "My 'Tiei]

dmory ppIpRLY GO =LR0-218 o

YA SYSTVNYIU LI/ “PEL 'S Tl bhi°F L ah s s o~

Lrsieemrt [ L “MOLLYAVOXH TrHRMED TEY MY LTIOE " G IR Lp 1m0y [ ] ORI MAMD-TID  CVRRDSS VRGN P

S5 "1 XY onDaa Soig



Ps-aly-[T (LIRS E1WE * BDVd

oyl Haapi MR
Lyraeny prEapy compy
YA 'C0MEITE 29 20 T TS XL
(3. y. 3 I SO VALRGD IEYEEYEIHA MV Y IO Exampoi-AreEy oIy T 09 e-E-MOJ  SEISTHES L S ]
& L wong Jo
ER0g WO O "HALY, DR PORR KA =
¥A NETIV METI0 A5y ey b
DE AT I ST AV AT THY Y &7 L T T Wy, A SE-E-YT  1SSHOHES B L

ErH ¥ g e sy oy
T, Frerey g i Ay o ‘opuD
L LR S INETS-I1E
VA WISIAYLTV ‘DAY DARRORY D ST 00" EDOE

R4 "I HON VPRGOSO



oA

O DT ¥ TEINAYE H T

BN LaDIAAH
"ONT “FEALDYILND JT0M

YA 'HOINNY1E
I BHILWAINGG £ R

sE-afy-[1 RLNES BT § a0vd

], dowy prcr] mErTiy-prasly TR
Lymory proyyrry
IV RAY TRREXr] milleg

Tariti T W verpieg
TR rpacy soydcwy
OHY MY Ky e L

RAmM HEEags
oy PP
pID A @ WEVIE oL
TEVAY 10 " B WA &7 "o

see1 vz i WD eond

=2 =3

o ros-TRa-rm0s  [EPSTR wi I

YA AR

f6-TM-HE  IREETHEE e 4




~ seeady-1] CELNDS BIVT » BOVd

QL BTTTN S P prpntay pokoug #q1) 1

PO P
g “wreney ey W e vdey

B OTETH ¥ DT FIVARER HOMVIZ dAYMY Tof' Ie-DeT-I0N1  PYFREE YRR [

OO R LEEE 3 pawiing [ 901 Sha Tac Lo ) pepemany moefiag Arvmeas o1

PR ASERL 3 POFY TRGER MY UK TIM,

Fpmyy Twphfugd %
‘o " MOLDNIHY Y 55 "W =
(Vg T ¥ ROITYHDINSY ROLLALIO00 WA e 1oaray L "W W e A caToyy shan | A DOSTAC I-E-T000 LOSHE0YS OH-SHE  £I
"D i FEEITAETY
Uy Mg e e 5 ey
Lrmmeny by
VA "TTHATILNEY Ry N TR DT AL

oo oo £ NO1LwENCEY DAEA Y BOTTTI NS TAYALY TR SR Fe-i-5H EEH e I

F581 W HoE YT ST sl



Chaih=1T (RN TV L Eewd

‘g
o F N LR "Ny o pan
o oY A
VA NAMTIC 1w ‘v X oL “TOC R Lkl -#ED YD
g ] 5 ONT “ELSHEDT KAV Qav Y OO0 ONE XD MO [HRM OCH'TEI-ME0-TVE0  OWI900CE  WRE-1R  f

g L% Ay W ag e
Ly Wy
YA HAMTIG L A
SR ] OMI “MISHOD HOSHYE MV AY S50 Iy "oz " MM D-FI0-200  TH0O0OSA  VEEOF 2

Tnajer’s BT 4 kd 18 ‘dey ey bemmy
Epman oy, 00Rg
¥ "NOLRENGIYM 5170 WM L ]
mIset £ ANVAREDS ¥ OIS T X THY MY SIW W] Amaiy TR 10T BEI-SL0-51%0  EVESOOSE  YieiX |

A1 52 BV RATI TR ST



¥
THY “HDCLY ARDRT "IV

VA ETY.OR
POILYRELIS00 JETY

S-alr-T1 ERLNIGE ALY 1 5ovd

] Lo v T W ey

N, T T
N TR ES R
BNy g
Y nr
ES% " g L PRl syt ir
Ay 3K g g o TR VRN Yo 4
o
b~
eny Ty P AT e e
]
A Rh o]
WAy £0 g TR Yy ey m MHIRI-TEHT (VIS ViR ¥
RT3 T "oy
Apmacy gorsen

A TN ERE o =R IR EE AL

F8IE 3 MW GNARDEY FRY



sp-rdy=Tt dELATE SIVT & HOVL

LOpTecrr'es B puprwey’ mosfa] ERpEOODE &

TR F Sy N opED

A 'TYO ADWNY RERDEN TS MY el
DR RS ¥ O G EIRM0O A W T VMY [y T T SxRg " TOSH ICS-TEO-GAl0 ESPTHSS ME 6

U NI CLE Y R e
Rymanyy Trmyfoyay Lo =
YA HOINOYIS 5 A et by
T £ O TEHICET FIOIS TAYMRY SPL W aE M B TDaM L 1A "INWER-TI0-IE0 TYLLMGE YOELL

WY On L, AN TVn A oL ey
dromngy T
Vi "NOLTOT oL Iapd wLsr T Ml SOT'0 L

L 1z HFNVI aFAMTAY MaTa



Re-ihy-11 CERIMTEL T1WT o1 BOWI

L4 'FONTESE NONOEL =g w) |wrs g Py Epedy
oML ey 3 greespag [« OO
OTOR'ZITTY L "INV ¥ JEYTHOHYS TELLHS TYNLLE N OM Y MY OS] my Sh0b~d  FETOEHSS =i
=
UG B P 1 T ey i~
T “COMTESS BOTHYL Ranesy Aowng
e W0 xoemg o fung
O0N000RI0" 15 [ Z1MTVE ¥ ISV TS SALNA WIS NT THYMY RO e L) TR R, A -3  TREODTHCE [+ s S 3

CEAL W OV AT £Ma



Se-ady=T1 ELNTST BIV T Eovd

QAN PR "o0m o]
A "TTITASMINVIT iy PN
[ [ DMLLTYALNOO 1 TTIEL Ay L L b Y .y -4 SIS nE 5
Lo
YA 'KETTY HETO T ARG ) TTYIOY =
oM to Ry, O ORI
o et F ONIAYE T OMAYIEONVIOVIE INDMO (VALY L T T P GArGID  MBISTRSE MHE S

sst ' oy oY ST



S-MV-11 LLAES DLV £ NI

VA ‘BTHATTIH A T T ML el T -wpe-PaY
WTHETE £ DI BT TAVAY o dipapay g ”» UKPISIE-E00-900 TICADM TH-1E Z

!
1

YA "VATE IR HaA Weun AN L DAL (asrd1-v90-11

£081 52 FOR YW IR AT SO



afappepy o) P &mg
WROR] N R AL AN TR TR
R e 0 =
YA "FHETIV {ITD "IZ AOLA T T RKY SAALA WY S AT AL i
[Ty 314 T THL SEEAVI YRR {JEYAY AT O T AW AOpA WD A T TEnay ny IETE-E1-0000]  PVIEDSE  aee16 [
Iosd isn
§88T IV GHALE Y O
) =
L P e Tm -
O "vTaer Ty andeay 3 wyedng ‘mey oy anday
O T wp—
o0msT 18 ] 00 ROLLMLIE0D ¥ DNIINIV YHITV Ioarag PO E] OUR, = YR~ ORHETHOE Lz
Lk e |
"EOHYE F=1 oo g d
B8 L0 4 DN 00 SIAHLOET MDY TAY MY TR FEEA, gL' WDE-MH  EESEZHEE [ S

SASL 2 IEAYHM OIAEDEY F079



s5-mby-§1 qRINRE] 21Vq 1 HDVA

sowren| rpl MK FYEALL] oA
AN TEWS TAVEEYRG Ppmpn oy mogsa
mow et 3 ST BATALE LRV Y AY DL 14T I FROERR] WL TMEELE T
ISR AIERY T I
L T EATIAON
=l =
Wom WELEININOY .

wiog py Awmasadeg
e TREY T IERY IR M AT
YA 'TTUAMMYL oy mla, |0 A0
OO SR i 1E r "OHT “CHOLYHLNOD DLLMYLLY TYLINED MIY Y i UNOY B TITITROT] AT A, ) WD L= =) ({172 S
Ay W

son ‘1z vl (G siE



4=20-95

Itan Ot

Movad by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its neads and
echedulex for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has deternined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet thoea objectives for
providing construction inspection sexvices for
Project £029-002-F19,0502, located in Culpeper District,
Albemarle County, it im necmssary to supplement its
staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with thae Department policy
and 3tate procurement procedures, a firm propoaal has
been received frow Frederic R. Harrie, Inc. for said
gexvices; and

WHEREAS, caraeful review and cocnsidaration has
be=n made of the scope of work and services required and
Just cowpensation has been established feor these
services and is et forth in tha Mamorandum of
Agreexent.

WOW, THEREFDRE, PE IT REBOLVED that the Board
authorizes the uxecution of tha Agreement with the Eirm
of Frederic R. Harris, Inc., which establishes a
compensation af $941,009.72 for services and expensaes,
plus & nat fae of §72,333.2¢ making the total maximum
compengsation not to excesd %1,013,342.98,

Motion carried.

LA L

Moved by Mr. Waldman, secconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHERELS, the Departuwent has determined the need
to supplement 1tes staff for the cperation and
naintenance of the Suffeolk District Traffic Management
Eystem; and

WHEREARS, in accordance with the Department
policies , a firm proposal has been recalved from the
consulting firm of URS Conaultants, Inc. of Virginiae
Beach for these service=, The werk will be funded by
the Suffeolk District Maintenance allacation; and



4=20=95

WHEREARS, careful conslderation has been nmada of
thesa required services and just compensation for the
same as establizhed and set forth in the Memorandum of
Agraemant.

NoW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Board
authorize the execution of this Memorandum of Adgreenent
with URS Consultants, Inc. The total maximum
conpensation of the agreement shall not exceed
%12,781,6815.885.

Motion carried.

whk

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Dr. Thonmaa,
that

WHEREAS, the Department has determined the need
te supplemant its staff for the study to facilitate the
davalopment of an Intalligent Transportation System
{ITS) in the Northern Virginia region af the state;
and

WHEREAS, 1n accerdanca with the Department
policies, a firm proposal has been recelvad from the
coneulting firm of Deleuw, Cather and Company of
virginia of Fairfax, Virginia, for the engineering
services for thie project. This work will be funded
under the Prﬁjﬁﬂt ATME-965-V0Ll, PE~-101; and

WHEHEAS, the specialized scope of work requires
angmentation of the Dapartwmentis staff by consulting
epnginsera; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of
these required services and just compensation for the
sane has been astablizhed and set forth in the
Henorandum of Agrasment.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOLVED that tha Board
auvthorize the execution of this Mencorandum of Agyresment
with DeLeuw, Cather and Company of Virginia. The total
naxinum compensation of the agreement shall not exceed

$496,066,00,

Motion carried.

w*hk



4=20=95

Moved by Mr, Waldman, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Heaworandum of Agreement with the firm of
Miller=-Stephenson & Associates, P.C., and it has been
determined that a change in the acope of sarvices is
nacaggary to provide updated survey and demion efforte
necessary to separate the reoadway plans into twe
conetruction preojects; for Project U00D-106-V05, PE-101;
and

WHEREAS, arfter careful review of the additional
services required, a firm praposal has hesn ragcelved and
just compensation for these additional services has been
established and i= outlined in this Supplenental
Agreenent No. 3.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Beard
anthorizes the execution of this Supplemental Agr«sment
and 1t shall becoma a part of the Original Agreement and
Supplamental Agreament Numbers 1, and 2, which currently
have s meximum compenmation of $5249,293.09.

This Supplemental Agresment No. 3 la in the
amount of $812,633.73 for asrvices and expenses, plus a
net fee of $1,063.51, making the total for the
supplement $13,697.64. The total maximum compensation
of tha agreement, including all supplements, is now
£5842,5990.73.,

Motlon carried.

Wl

Moved by My. Waldman, seccnded by Dr. Thomax,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Mamorandum of Agrsement with the £irn of Langley and
McDonald, P.C., and 1t has been detarmined that a chanhge
in the scope of services le neceassary tco expand the
traffic data, traffic projectione, traffic analysis to
cover Project U000-134-130, PE-101, and coordinate all
information necezsary for the envircnmental
documentation for Prejects UG0D-134-129, PE-101 and
To-134-130, FE-101; and

10



4=20=55

WHEREAS, aftar caraful reviaw aof tha additlional
sexvices reguired, a firm praposal has been received and
just compensation for these additional services haa heen
established and is outlined in this Supplemental
Agreensnt No. 1.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorizes the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and i1t shall bacome a part of the Origlnal Agreement,
which currently hasa a maximum compensation of
$£704,659.00.

This Supplemantal Agresment No. 1 iz in the
amount of $511,407.00 for saervices and expenses, plus a
net fae of $1,264.00, naking the total for the
supplement $12,671.00. The total maximm compensation
of the agreement, including this supplement, is now
$717,330.00.

Motlon carriasd.

L2 2

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Or. Thomas,
that

WHERERS, in accordance with ite naeds and
sgchedulas for implementing ite program cbjectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those cbjectives fer
engineering services on Project Q064-114-FOE,B645 and
Bhds (WBL Rte. &4 Hampton Roads Tunnal Approach
Bridges - Repalr and Improvement) located 1n the city of
Eampton, it is necessary to supplement its Struecture and
Bridga Division staff; and

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department Policy and
Etate Procurenent procedures a firm proposal hae been
received from Wilbur Smith Associates to perform the
englneering services; and

WEEREAS, carsful reviaw and conaldaration has
baan made of the scopa of work and sarvices required amd
just compansation has been establizhed for theae
sarvices and is set forth in the Memorandumnm of
Agraament.

11



1-20-95

HOW, THEREFOURE, BE IT RESOLVED that tha Roard
avthorizes the execution of the Agreement with the Firm
of Wilbur Smith hssociates which establighes a
compensation of $1,064,540.00 for services and axipenees,
Plue a net fee of $%B,B60.00, making the maximum total
compensaticn not to exceed $1,123,400.00,

Motion carried.

& kk

Moved by Mr. Haldman, eeconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with 1ts needs and
schedulea for ilmplementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necesgary activities to meet those objaectivaes for
preparation of cowmplete right of way, construction and
structure and bridge plans for the conetructicon of four
to elx lanes amd interchangee on new location, for
Project 0288-020-105, PE-183, in (hesterfield County; it
ie necessary toc supplement its staff; and

WHEREBAS, In accordance with the Department Policy
amnd Btate Procurement procedures a flrm proposal has
heen recalved from Dewberry and Davis, for asaid
services: and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
heen made of the scope of work and services regquired and
just compensation has been established for thess
gprvicaes and ie st forth in the Hemorandum of
Agreamant.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Eoard
anthorize the exemition of the Agrosement with the firm
of Dewberry and Davis, vhich establishas a conpensatisn
of 55,671,539.00 for services and expensss, plus a net
fer af $308,524.00 making the naximum total compensation
not to exceed 45,%B2,063.00.

Motion carried.

ek h

12



4=20=95

Moved by Nr. Waldman, secondsad by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAE, the Department has determinad the need
tc supplement the original contract for the Automatic
Vehlcle Identirication/Electronic Toll Collection
{FASTOLL) project for Dnlles Toll Road; and

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the Department
policies, a f£irm proposal has been received from the
consulting firm of Castle Rock Consultants of Leesabureg,
virginia, for continued assistance during the
procuremant and installation phase for the system. The
work willl ke funded under Project: DTOC-95A-101, PE-101;
and

WHEREAS, careful consldaration has been made of
thaese required sarvices and just compensation far the
sane g eatablished and set forth in the Henorandum of
Agreament.

NOW, THEREFGORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Transportation Board authorize the axecuticn of the
Supplenental Agraement Ho. § with Castle Rack
consultante which establishes a total compensation for
thie cupplement of $402,569.84 and a total compensation
for the contract not to exceed $1,755,022.84.

Motion carried.

hk

Item 10:

Moved by Mr. Waldman, secended by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Ccommonwealth af Virginia and pulicles of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Deasign Publie
Hearing was held in the Hanry Elsnentary School, located
in Alexandria, Virginia, on February 27, 1995, betweeh
5:00 P.M. and B:00 P.M. for the puwrpecase of considering
the propofed major design features of Clermont Avanue

13



4=20=55

from 3,015 nile north of Eisanhowar Avernue to the South
torparate Linlts of the ity of Alexandria in the City
of Alexandria, State Project U000-100-v09, PE-101,
PW=-201, ©-501; Fsderal Projeckt STP-5401 [ }; and Route
95 from 0.413 mile nerth of the intersecticon of Clermont
Avenme to 0.486 nmlle south of the intersectlon of
Clernont Averme 1n Fairfax County, State Project
0035-029-F18, PE-101 RW-201, ©-501; Federal Project
IM-095-2 { ): and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full cpportunity to
express their opinicns and rucunmendatfums for or
againat the proposed project as presented, and their
statamants being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the aconomic, socilal, amd environmantal
aeffects of the propossd project have bean examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidaenca, alang
with all other, has besn carefully reviswed.

HOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVELD that tha major
design features of this preject be approved in
accerdance with the plan as propocsed and presented at
the sald Design Public Hearing by the Dapartment's
Engineera, with consideration of the conatruction of tha
holse barrlers at the earliest Ffeamiblie time,
restrictian of the construction equipmant accesa thraugh
the Falrfax County portion of Clermont Avenua will be
made a part of the construction contract, and
conalideration wlll be given to limiting conatroction
hours in accordance with city, county, and state noise
regulations; also, a review will be made in the final
design phase to providing a turn around at the apd of
Clermont Avenue for smergency and maintenance access.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Route 95 Limited
Acceas Highway ke modlfied from 0.116 nmlile east of lts
interasction with Clernont Avenue to 0.241 mile wast of
its intersesstion with Clerment Avenue to include the
ramp araa In accordance with the statutes of Yirginia
and in accordance with the Commonwaalth Transportation
Board Policles.

Motion carried.
k&

14



4=20-95

Item 11:

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, seconded hy Mre. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, 1n aceoordance with the statutes of the
comtorrealth of virginia and peliciea of tha
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Damign Public Hearing was hald in the Poplar Halls
Elementary School in the City of Norfolk, virginia, en
Octohar &, 19%4, betwaen 5:00 P .M. and 8:00 P.M. for the
purpose of considering the proposed location amd kajor
design features of Military Highway, from 0.195 mila
north of Route I-2584 to 0.492 mpile north of Route I-254
in the city of Norfolk, 5tate Project 0013-122-V03,
PE-i01, RW-202, (-502; PFederal Project STP-S5403 ( }; and

WHEREAS, propetr notlice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
axprass their opinions and recommendatione for or
agalnet the propesed project as presented, and their
statenents being duly recorded; and

WHEREAE, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposad project have been axamined and
given proper conslderation, and this evidence, along
with all sther, has baen carefully reviewed.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and najor design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
tha zaid Location and Design Public Haaring by the
Department's Engineers, with wodifications to right of
way to mininmize impacts in the final design phasa.

Motion carried.

L3 2

15



4=20-95

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, saconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of tha
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Conmonwealth Transporktation Board, a2 Combined Location
ard Design Public Hearing was held in the Westgate
Elementary School in Prince William ¢ounty, Virginia, on
February 28, 1995, between 6:00 F.M. and &:00 P.M. for
the purpose of consldering the proposed location and
major design features of Park and Ride Facility to sarve
Interstate Route 65, located at the northeast cornar of
tha intaersection of Williamson Boulevard and Portamouth
Road in Prince William County, 3tate Project
PO&6-075-F11, PE-1C01l, EW-201, C-501; Federal Proiect
NH-066-11 J); anpd

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all thosa present wera given a full opportunity to
express thelr apinions and recommendatlons for ox
ggainat the proposed project as presented, and their
statementa being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economlc, sociel, and envirommental
effacts of the propesed project have been examined and
glven proper consideraticn, and this svidence, along
with all cthaer, haz bsaen carefully reviewsd.

NOW, THEREFURE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and pressntad at
the msaid locaticn and Demign Public Hearing by tha
Dapartmant'sa Enginesrs.

Motion carried.

k&

Moved by Mr. Rich, smeconded by Mr. Porter,
that action on the propossd location and major
deslgn features of Route 94, Wythe County,
Project 0094-D98-¥04,PE-101,RW-201,C-801, from Northwest
End of Bridge over Cripple Crask to 0.012 Hile Southwest
of Intersection of Route 605 (North] he deferred for onhe
month.

Motion carried; Mra. Brocks and Dr. Howlette

votad no.
T T

i6



4-20-95

Movad by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that the Board take action on the proposed location and
major deelgn features of Route 172 (Wythe Creek Road},
city of Poguaeson, Project 0172-147-104,PE-101,Rd-201,
C-%D1, from 0,05 Mile North of Hudgins Road to ©.02 Mile
Horth of Browna MNeck Reoad.

Subxtitute motion mads by Mr. Rich, seconded by
Mr. Myare, to defer action for one manth.

substitute motlon carried; seven menbera voted
yaa; alx members voted no (by show of handg). No volca
vote racorded,

*ick

Moved by Mr. Waldman, saconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, 1ln accprdance with the statutes of the
comnonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Lozation
and pesign Public Hearing was held in the Battlefield
Park Elementary School, Mechanicsville, Virginia, on
paecenher 7, 1994, from 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m., for the
purpoaa of considering the proposed location and mnajor
deslgn features of Route 0% from Route 632 to Route 622
in Hanover County, State Project 0605-042-P70, C-501;
and

WHERELS, proper hotice waa given in advancae, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
exprass their opinion= and recommendatlions for or
against the proposed project as presented, and thalr
statemente being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, sccial, and envirocnmental
effacts of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideraticen, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

i?



§-20-95

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the lacation
and major design features of this projact be approved in
accordance with the plan as praposed and presented at
the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Engineers, with modifications to utilire 3R
guidelines, preserve the adjacent tree canopy, and shift
the alignment as recomuended by the district to pinimize
lmpacta.

Motion carried.

sk

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statuotes of the
Compomwealrh of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a conbined Lecaticon
and Design Fublic Hearing waa held in the Dickenson
County Public Library, Clintwood, Virginia, an
January 24, 1995, from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.n. for the
purpose of considering the proposed location and major
design features of Route 672 from 0.487 mile west of tha
East Corporate Limits of the Town of Clintwood to
D.070 mile weat of the Easgt Corperate Limits of thae Towmn
of Clintwood in thae Town of Clintwood, State
Project 0672-196-353, C-501; and

WEEREAS, proper notice was gilven in advance, and
all those present were give=n a full cpportunity to
express their opiniona and recommendations for or
against the proposad proiect as presented, and their
gtatements being duly recorded} and

WHEREAS, the aconomlc, social, and enviromnmental
affects of the propoasd project have bean examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all othar, has basn caraefully reviewed.

HOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and major design featuraes af this preject be approved in
acrordance with tha plan as propossad and presented at
the paid Locatlon and Design Public Hearing by the
Department'e Engineers, with modificationz to ninimize
impacts in tha fina) Jesign phasa.

Motion carried.
k¥

1B



4-20-95

Iten 12:

Moved by Mre. Brookr, seconded by Mr. Roudabush,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Routes 197460, State
Highway Project 1992-19, the Commonwealth acgquiread
certain lands from Parbara H. Gillespie and
H. G. Gillespie, by deed dated June 20, 1955, recorded
in Deed Book 243, Page 471; and in connectisn with
Project 0019-092-101, RW=201, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from H. G. Sillespie and
Barbara H. Gillespie by deed dated March 20, 1861,
recorded in peed Book 291, Page 516, These deeds ars
recorded in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court
of Tazew=ll County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranepcrtation
Comnmisaioner has certified in writing that a portion of
the land containing 0,40 acre, more or less, and lying
north of and adjacent to the narth right of way limits
of Routes 19/460, from a point approximately 45 feet
opposlte approximate Station 402+05 (Routes 1%/460
office Revised Centerline, Project 6018-0%2-108, RW-201)
to a point approximately 45 feet oppoeite approximate
Station 407+65 (Routes 19/450 Office Revimsd Centerlina,
Project 6019-092-108, RW-201) was acguired incldental to
the construction, raecenatruction, altaration,
maintenance and repair of Routes 13/460 and does hobt
constltute a section of the public road and ls2 deemad hy
him no lunger nacassary for tha uses of the State
Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has reguested
that tha surplus land, eo acqulred be convayed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 233.1=14% of the Code of Virglnia (1950), as
amended, the comveyance of the sald lands, =ac csrtified,
1e approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
commiesloner is hereby authorized to executs a deed,
without warranty, conveying sawe For a conajideration
satigfactory to the Stata Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

o kel

s



4-20-95

Moved by Mra. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Roudabuzh,
that

WHEREAS, In connectlion with Route 29, Gtate
Highway Prnject &£029=-030~-102, EN-202, the Cormmoenwealth
acculired certain lands from John R. Benner and
Sudie 3. Benner by instrument dated Auguet 9, 1977,
recorded in Deed Book 349, Page 620, in the Office of
the Clerk of the Clroult Court of Fauguler County; and

WHEREAS, the lands, so actjuired, Wera for the
cocnatruction and widening of the connectian of Route
678; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Department
that a major segment of the connection of Route 678 will
not be constructed; and

WHEREAS, the Commenwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that a portion of
tha land, so acquired, lying between Station 20484
[Revised Route 678 centarline) and, Station 29400
(Revised Route §7B centearline), containimy 1.665 acres,
more or less, does not constitute a section of the
public road and is desxad by him no longer neceasary for
the uses of the State Highway Bystem; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landownere have reguested
that the lands, sc acquired, be reconveysed to them.

HOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisione
of Bection 33.1-154 af the Code of Virginia (1950), ase
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so certified,
is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commiamicner im heraby authorized to execute in the name
of the Commonwaslth a desd, without warranty, conveying
same to the adjoining landewner of record for a
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engirear, subject to such reetrictions as may be desnad
appropriate.

Mcticon carried.

Akk

20



4-20=-95

Hoved by Mra. Broaks, sacsnded by Mr. Roudabush,
that

WEEREZS, in connection with Romte 60 (now Route
#1) State Highway Froject 2181-03, the Commorwenlth
acguired certain lands from E. L. Carter and
Josephine Carter; H. M. Carter and Mabel Carter, by deed
dated October 25, 1954, recordad in Deed Book 125,
Page 183, 1in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Rockbridge County; and-

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation
Commigsioner has cartified in writing that a portion of
the land eco aoguired containing mpproximately 0.19% acre,
more or less, and lying north of and adjacent to the
north normal right of way llimits of Routa Bl, fron a
point approximately 35 feet opposite approximate Station
233470 (Project 0051-081-191, BW=20Z, Routa 81
centerline) to a point approximately 35 feet opposite
approximate Station 235+0¢ (Project 00B1=-0Bl=-101,
RW=-202, Route 81 centerline} was acguired incidental to
the construction, raconstructicn, alteration,
maintenance and rapalr of Route Bl and does not
conetitute a section of the public road and iz deemad by
him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has reguested
that the Commohwealth convey the surplus right of way.

HOW, THEREFQRE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 23.1-149 of the Cade of Virginia (1550}, as
amended, the conveyance of the =maid land, =o certified,
to the adjoining landowner 1z approved and the
Commonwealth Transportation Commissloner is hereby
authorized to @xecute in the name of the Commonwealth a
deed conveying same for a consideration satisfactery to
the Btate Right of Way Enginear, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

ik

21



4-20=55

Moved by Mre. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Roudabush,
that

WHEREAS, in connectiom with Route 626, located in
Mathews County, Virginia, the Commonwealth acguired
certaln lands from Jessie M. DeBusk by daad dated May 5,
1976, recorded in Dewed Bock 99, Page 4B2, in the Office
of the Clerk of the Clirouit Comrt of Mathews County; and

WHEREAS, the land was acguired for a borrow pit
site; and

WHEREAS, all suitahle barrow matarial has been
remcved from the =ite, it has now become a 1lability to
the Department; and

WHEREAS, the Borrow Pit Coxmittese has reviewsd
tha area to be conveyed and has agreed to itz
dispasition; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportatlon
Conniagioner has certified in writing that the berrow
pit located on the west side of Route 626 and containing
7.099 acres, more or less, doeam not constitute a section
of the puklic¢ road and is deemed by him no longer
necessary for the uwses of the Secondary System of State
Highwaye; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner hae reguested
that the Comnonwealth convey the surplus lands, seo
acquirad.

NOW, TEEREFORE, in accordance with the provieions
of Saction 33.1-154 of the Cede of Virginla (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the sald land, so certified,
is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Conmissioner ig hereby authorized to execute a dead,
without warranty, conveying sams to the adloining
landowner for a consideration esatlefactory to tha State
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrloticns and
conditicns a3 may be desmed appropriate.

Hotion carried.
FTT

22



4-30-95

Moved by Mr. Byrd, seconded by Mr. Myers, that
action on the proposed conveyance of a Portion of
Route 668, Project 1271-01, Pittsylvania County, (0.14
acra, more or less, lying in the southwest guadrant of
Route 633 amd Route 668, from & polnt approximately 25
feet Oppusite approximate Station BE+40 [Route 6683
centerline) to a point approximately 25 faatk opposite
approxinate Station 87+00 (Route G688 centerline), be
deferred for one manth.

Mation cartied.

E L
Moved by Mrs. Brooks, saconded by Mr. Roudabush,
that

WHEREAS, in connectian with Route 220, State
Highway PFrojsct 1318E, the Commenwealth acguired certain
lande from James T. Taylor and Emma G. Taylor by daed
dated May 2, 1924, recvorded in Daed Book 75, Paga 31, in
the Dffice of the Clexk of the Circuit Court of Franklin
County;: and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commlesioner has certified in writing that a portion of
the lands, B89 acquilred, contalning 40.39 acre, more or
lese, and lying east of and adjacent to tha aas® norpal
right of way limits of Route %19, from a point
approXimately 25 feet oppooaite approximate Station
155450 (Projeck 0919-033-231, M-501, Route %1%
centerline) to a paint approximately 25 feat opposite
approximate Statieon 159+60 {Proaject 0919-033-231, MN-501,
Route 919 centerline] was acquired incidantal to the
conatruction, reconstruction, alteration, maintenance
and rapair of Fouke 8319 and doss not constitutes a
saction of the public road and 1= deemed by him no
lenger necessary for the uses of the Secondary System of
Stars Highways; and

WHEREAE, in order that the adjacent lsnds may ba

more fully develaped, the adizining landowner has
requastad that the axcess right of way be cohveyed.

23



4=20-95

HOW, THEREFCORE, in accordance with the previsicns
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (10590), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, o certifisd,
to the adjoining lamdowner ls approved and the
Commonwealth Transportatlicon Commlssionsr ie hereby
auathorized to execute in the name of the Commonwsealth a
deed conveying same for a consideration satisfactery to
the State Right of Way Engineer, subiect to such
restrictions as may be desmed appropriate.

Hotion carried.

L1

Item 13i
Moved by Mr. Porter, ssaconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be sxpended by the Board for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within countiess, olities and towne to
indugtrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishmants will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and to puklicly owned
airporte;" and

WHEREAS, the Botetoart County Board of
supervlsors haa, by appropriate resolution, regquested
Industrial Access Funds to serve the Viata Corporate
Park, located in Botetourt County, and said access is
eastinated to cost 9600,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that thie raguest falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies with
the provieions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board's pelicy on the use of Industrial Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that 5450,000
($300,000 unmatched and £154,000 matched) of the 1394-95
Flacal ¥emr Industrial Acecess Fund, be allocated to
provide adequate access to the Vigta Corporate Park,
located In Botetourt County, Project 0838=DL1=-336, MSO0I,
contingent upon:

1. al]l necvessary right of way, envircnmental

assessnents and mitigation, and utility adjustmente
baing provided at no coet to the Commonwealth:?

24



4=20=395

2. the axecution of an appropriate contractual
agreament, with bond, between the Botetourt County Board
of Supervisors {(County) and the Virginla Department of
Tranaportation (¥DOT), to provide for:

a. the dewign, administration, conetructicn,
and nmaintenance of this project;

b. the County providing the required
5150, 000 in matching funds;

c. tha paymwent of all ineligible projact
coata, and of any eligible project costs in excess of
this allocation, from eources cther than thoae
adminjieterad by VDOT;

d. the County bearing any portion of the
project's cost to the Indoustrial Access Fund nat
Justiried by appropriate capital expenditurea under the
palicy of tha Commonwealth Transportation Board. If, by
April 20, 1998, qualified induatry has not expendsd
at laast 55,000,000 of mligible capital outlay on
parcele served exclusively by this project, then:

{l] an amcunt equal to 10% of eligible
capital outlay will ba credited toward the projectis
allocatlion, up to a maxiwum of $3,000,000 of such
outlay; and

{2) an amount equal to 5% of eligible
capital outlay over 53,000,000 ané below 56,000,000
will be credited toward the project.

=, VDOT determining ellgible capital outlay
in accordance with current palicy and procedura.

Motion carried.

Xk

Moved by Mr. Porter, secended by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAA, Sectlon 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expendad by the Board far
constructing, reconstructing, malntaining or inproving
acceas roads within counties=, cities and touns +to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishmente will be bulilt under firm contract
Qr are already constructed and to publicly owned
alrpurts;" and

25



4-20-95

WHEREAS, the Carpball County Board of Supervisors
has, by appropriate resclution, requested Industrial
Accees Fundse to gerve the Georgia-Pacific Oriented
strand Board Plant, located off Route 501 in Campball
county, and sald accese ie estimated to cest $364,000;
and

WHEREAS, Georgla-Pacific has spent or is under
firm contract to apand ovar 53,650,000 in =ligible
capital outlay conatructing tha oriented Strand Board
Plant; and

WHEREAZ, The Gecrgia=-Pacific Oriented Strand
Board Plant is expected to generate over 300 passanger
vehiole and 250 truck trips daily; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falle
within the intent ef Section 33.1-221 and complies with
the provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board's policy on the use of Industrial Access Funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $332,500
(5200,000 unmatched and $32,500 matched) of the 1994-95
Flacal Year Industrial Access Fund, be allocated to
provide adeguate acceas to the Georgla-Pacific Oriented
gtrand Board Plant, located in Camphbell County, PFrolect
0370«015-2687, M501l, contingent upon:

1. all neceasary right of way, environmental
assessments and mitigaticn, and utility adjustmente
kbaing provided at no cost to the Commonwvealth;

2. provizion by Camphell County of the reguired
32,500 in matching funds;

3. the payment of any ineligible project costs
and of all project costs in excess of the project's
allocation from sources other than those administered by
the Virginia Departnent of Tranaportation.

Motlon carried.

*kk

26



d-20-95

Moved by Mr. Parter, s=cohded by Dr. Thomaa, that

WHEREAS, Bection 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund te "...ke sxpended by the Board for
conetructing, reccngtructing, maintaining er improving
accesn roads within countles, cities and towne to
industrial sitea on which manufacturing, processing or
other satablishmeantz will be built under firm contract
or are already cohstructed and to publicly owned
alrports;” and

WHEREAZS, the Hontgomery County Board cf
Supervisors has, by appropriatea resoluticn, raguested
Industrial Access Funds to serve the facilities of
Wolverine Gaeket Divieion, located off Roubta B840 in
Montgomery County, and smaid access is estimated to cost
%126,000; and

WHEREAS, Wolverine Gaskeb Division sxpeacts to
apend approximately 512,000,000 in eligible capital
outlay;: and

WHEREAS, the Wolverine Gasket Division facillity
i expacted to ganerate over 150 passangar vehicle and
20 truck tripe dally; and

WHEREAS, 1t appeare that this regquseet falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and compliea with
the provisiona of the Commonwealth Transportatlon
Board's policy on the use of Industriel Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $126,000 of
the 1%94-98 Fiscal Year Industrial Accegs Fund, be
allocated to provide adequate access to the facilities
of Wolverine Gasket Divieion, located in Montuaomery
County, Projact 0B4D-060-18&, M503, gontingent upon:

1. all neceasary right of way, environmental
asseasnanta and mitigation, and utility adliunstmenta
being provided at no coat to the Commonwealth;

2. provision by Montgomery County of appropriats
documentation of eligible capitaml outlay by the
industry;

3. the payment of any ineligikle project costs
and of all project cost= in excaess of the project’'s
allocation from soorces other than thoee administered by
the Virginia Department of Transportation;

27



4=20-35

4. the Virginia Department of Transportation
determining eligikle capital outlay according to current
policy and procedure.

Motion carried.

aAk

Moved by Mr. Porter, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
constructing, reconstructing, maintalning or improving
agcess roads within countlea, cltles and towna to
induatrial sites on which manufacturlng, procemsing or
other astablishments will be built under Firm contract
or are already constracted and to publicly owned
airports;"™ and

WHEREAS, the Rockinghan County Board of
Supervimora has, by appropriate resolution, regquested
Indnatrial Access Funds to aerve the proposed
distribntion faclliity of Walker Manufaoturing, located
off Boute SBE in Rockingham County, and sald access 1s
astimatad ta coat £139 0007 and

WHEREAS, Walker Manufacturing expects to spend
approximately 413,500,000 in eligible capltal outlay;
and

WHEREAS, the Walker Manufacturing distribution
facllity 1s expected toc generate over 400 paseengar
vehicle and 200 truck trips daily; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this requeat falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies with
the pravimions of the Commonwealth Tranaportation
Board's policy on the uae of Industrial Acceazs Funda.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $125 000 of
the 1994=-9%5 Fi=zcal Year Industrial Accesag Fund, be
allocated to provide adequate access to the facilities
of Walker Manufacturing, lweated In Reckingham ¢ounty,
Project 0988-0D82-229, H302, contingent upcn:

1. all necegsary right of way, environmental

agpessments and nitigation, and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth)

28



4=20=-95

2. provision by Rockingham County of appropriate
documentaticn of aligible capital outlay by the
industry;

3. the payment of any ineligible project costs
and of all project coste in excess of the project's
allocation from sources other than the Industrial Access

Roads Fuand;

4. the virginla pepartment of Transpertation
datermining eligible capital sutlay accerding to current
policy and procedure.

Motion carried.

& ki

Moved by Mr. Porter, secondad by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Sectien 33.1-221 of the Code of virginia
provides a fund ta V...he expended by tha Beard for
conagtructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
ascagy roads within counties, clties and towns to
Industrial sites on which mapufacturing, precessing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
oY are already constructed and to publicly owned
airports;" and

WHEREAS, tha Smyth County Board of Supervisors
hae, by approprilate resoclution, reguested Industrial
Acceas Funda to aserve tha facliities of Summit Dimenmion
Producta, located aff Route 638 in the Toun of Chilhowle
in Swmyth County, and sald accesa 1s eatimated tec cost
$290,000; and

WREREAS, Summit Dimension Products expects to
spend approximately $6,500,000 in eligible capital
cutlayr and

WHEREAS, tha Summit Dimension Froducts facility
is expected to genarate over 300 passenger vehicls and
20 truck trips daily; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this regquest falla

within the intent of Section 331.1-221 and camplies with
the proviajiona of tha Commanwealth Tranapartatlon

Board's policy an the use of Industrial Accesa Funds.

25



4-20-95

NOW, THEREFPORE, BE IT RESOLV¥ED that $290,000 af
tha 1994-95 Fiacal Yaar Industrial Accesa Fund, ke
allacatad te pravide adequate acceas to tha facilitlaa
of Summit Dimensicn Products; located in Smyth County,
Project 0792-086-231, W501, contingent upon:

1. all necessary right of way, environmental
ageepenente and mitigation, and utility adjustmente
being provided at ne cost to the Commonwealths;

2. provision by Snyth Ccounty of appropriata
documentation of eliqikle capital sutlay by the
industry;

3. the payment of any ineligible project costs
and of all project coets in excess of the project's
allocation from sources cther than those administered by
the vlrginia Departnent of Tranaportation

4. the ¥irginla Department of Tranaportation
detarmining aligible capital outlay accerding to current
policy and procedura.

5. assurance being provided by the Smyth County
Board of Supervisoras that, ln accordance with 33.1-158
of tha Code of Virginia, the existing section of Route
638 from the Holzston River to Route 11 will be abandoned
upcn completion and acceptance of tha relecated roadway.

Motion carried.
o k%

Moved by Mr. Porter, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Secition 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
conetructing, reconetructing, maintalning or improving
accass roade within countilee, cltiee and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other sstablishments will be bullt under firm conktract
or are already constructed and to publicly owned
ajrports;" and

WHEREAS, the Rocky Mount Town Council ham, by
appropriate remoluticn, requested Industrial Acceas
Funds to serve the facilitiss of Mod-U-FKraf and
Flectwood Homes, located off State Straet in tha Town of
Rocky Mount, and said access i3 estimated to cost
$300,000; and

30



4=20=95

WHEREAS, Mod-U-Eraf axpects to spand
approximately 52,5%00,000 in eligible capital outlay and
Flestwood Homes expects to spend %$6,000,000 in eligible

caplital outlay; and

WHEREAE, both industries together are expected to
generate over %00 paassenger vehicle and 150 truck trips
dally; and

WHEREAE, 1t appears that this reguest falls
within tha intant of Section 33.1-221 and complies with
the provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board'e policy on the use of Industrial Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED that %221,000 of
the 1994=-55% Fiecal ¥Year Industrial Access Fund, be
allocated to provide adequate acoess to the facllities
of Mod-U-Kraf and Fleetwood Homes, locatad in the Town
of Rocky Mount, Project 9599-137-255, M501, centingent

upan:

1. all necemssary right of way, =nvironmenhtal
asgessments and mitigation, and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost tec the Commonwsalth;

2. provision by the Town of Rocky Mount of
apprepriate documentaticon of sligible capital cutlay by
the induetry;

3., the payment of any ineligible project costa
and of all project comsta in ax¢ess of the project's
allocatien from acurces other than thoae administerad by
the Vvirginlia Department aof Transportatlon;

4. the Virginlia Department of Transportation
determining eligible capital outlay according to current
policy and procedura.

Motjon carried,

31



4=20=95

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Peorter,
that

sots forth that the General Assembly of virginia has
found and declared that it ig "...in the public intarest
that access roads and bikeways for public recreational
areas and historical sites be provided...," reserves
$3,000,000 Erom highway funds for such purpose, and
further provides that "The Commohwealth Transportation
Board, with the cancurrenca of the Director of the
Department of Conservatiocn and Recreatlon, is hereby
authorized tc make regmlations to carry out the
provisions of this aection.™; and

WHEREAS, +the Director of the Departmant of
Conservation and Recreation and the Commonwealth
Transpertation Beard have adopted a joint policy to
govern the use of Racreaticnal Access Funde pursuant o
Bection 33.1-223 of the Codae of Virginia; and

WHEREAf, the Lancaster County Board of
Supervisors has, by resclution, reguested the uee of
Recreational Access Funda to provide adegquate accese to
Fhase I of Belle Izle State Park, located off Route 533
in Lancaster County, and said access ia eatinated to
cost 5610,000; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Departwment of
Coneervation and Recreation has designated Bells Isl=
State Park ae a public recreaticn area and is in full
support of this request.

HOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that $400,000 from
the 1994-95 Fimcal Year Recreatlional Access Fund be
allocatad to construct the accasa raad to Phase I of
Baells Iela State Park in ILancaster County, Froject
0683=051=157, €501, contingent upon:

1. all neceesary right of way, environmantal
acpesamente and mitigation, and utility adjuatnents
belny provided at no vost to the Recreaticnal Access
Fund; and

2. the payment of all ineligible project coste

and of all eligible prolect coste in excess of $400,000
from mources pther than the Recreational access Fund.

32



4=20=95

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the project
constructed in accordance wilith this resalution shall
hereafter be known as a "Wirginla Byway."

Motion carriaed.

whk

Ttem 15t
Hoved by Mr. Newconb, secohded by Mr. Rich, that

WHERELRS, Amtrak je planning bto make improvements
tu the parking lot at their existing passenger station
on Staples Mi1ll Road in Henrico Ccounty: and

WHEREAE, theae improvement=s ares badly needed to
increase their service at this atation and are for tha
benefit of the passengers using the station: and

WHEREAS, Amtrak's budget for the project ia
inadeguate to complete all of the work required for the
project; and

WHERE2AS, in accordance with sectlon 33.1-391.5(B)
of the Code of virginia {1950}, as amended, the
Department of Rail and Public Transportation may grant
amslistance for rall tranaportation; and

WHEREAS, in accordatice with Section
33.1-12{S){a), the Commonwealth Transportation Bcard
approves actions of the Departmant of Rail and Public
Transportation to enhance rall transportation; and

WHEREAS, the funde are available for thie purpose
to tha Department from monles reimbursed to the
Dapartment from the Federal Rallread Administratien; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth has negotiated a
matiafactory agreement with amtrak and will retain a
contingent interest in improvements made with these
funds; and

WHEREAS, the Comxonwsalth Transportation Board

kalisvas that this project is for tha common geod of a
reyich of the Commonwealth.

33



4-20-95

HOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Comnonwealth Transportaticn Board heraby approvesa the
axpenditure of %$42,000 to match Amtrak's expenditurs of
168,000 ta asaist Amtrak in making the necenaary
inprovenents to the station.

Motlon carrisd.

LA

Item 16:

Movad by Mr. Parton, =saconded by Mra. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Covernor on Kovember 14, 1954
refuested the commonwealth Transportation Beoard to
consider emarly remcoval of the tolls on the
Norfolk-Virginia Beach Toll Road; amd

WHERFAS, the Board, at ite November 17, 1294,
meeting authorized tha retirement or defeaaance of the
outstanding Toll Road Revenue Bonds (Series 1965}
(Norfolk=virginia Beach Toll Road) from available
balances of the Norfolk-=Virginia Heach Tell Road and the
removal of tha tella by October 1, 1955) and

WHEREAS, the 1995 Session of the General Assembly
enacted legislation directing the remowval of tollz from
the Norfolk-¥irginla Beach Teoll Road effective July 1,
1995; and

WHEREAS, the Governor recommended an amendment to
the legislation to advance the effactive date for
removal of tolls to June 1, 1995, to provide for the
removal of the axisting toll barriers in a manhner
acneletant with the safety and convenlence of the
travelling public, and

WHEREAS, the amended legizlation astablishing the
effactiva date of June 1, 1995 for toll removal has bean
enacted by the Reconvened Sesglon of the General
Asaanhly.

] |



A=30=95

HOW, THEREFORE BE IT RFESOLVED that the
Conmonwealth Transportation Board authorizes and directs
the defeasance of the outstanding bonds from avallable
balances of tha Horfolk-virginia Beach Toll Road and
that irrevecable instructiona ha given to the Troataee to
call the bonds for redemption, on July 1 in each of the
ymars and in the principal amounts determined to be the
currant reviesd Amortization Reguirements calculated by
the Trustee pursuant tg the Truet Indenture dated as of
July 1, 1965, all in accordance wlth Article XII of the
Truat Indenture.

BE IT FURTHER REGDLVED that the Departmant of
Transportation is directed, after consultation with the
Treasurer and the approprlate Elnancial and legal
advisora, to take all such actions necassary and
coneigtent with the Trust Indenturg to cease toll
collaction by Juna 1, 1995 and tu remove the existing
tall barriers as scon as practicable.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that aubhaegquent to the
casmation of toll collection on the Norfolk-v¥lrginia
Beach Teoll Road, the Commonwealtl Tranapartatlon Board
reaffirma Route 44 as part of the Primary System of
highways in the Commotwealth.

BE IT FURTHER RESOINED that any toll road funds
remaining after providing for clese cut and toll
collection sguipment remcval costs, shall be used for
the completion of the improvement program and for a
raaerva for surface repalr and rehakilitatien of the

antira roadway.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any funds remaining
after the foreqoing shall be retained in a s=parste
account for use in the Route 44 Corridor.

BE IT FUERTHER RESOLVED that no refunds will be
allowad for unuaed tokens, acript or commater tickets.

FINALLY, BE IT RESOLVED that the Departnent is
authorlzed to parforn any other necesgary actiona to
implement this resolution.

Motion carried

xkk

as



4-20-95

Moved by Mr. Rich, sscended by Mr. Barton, that
the Board approve blds receivad april 19, 1995, as shown
on Fage 7N, for Project 0044-134=113,CH01, warious
locations on Route 44, City of Virginia Beach ({for
ranaval of toll Facillties Route 44 Expressway and
ramps) .

Motion carried.

ikl
Item 17:

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seacopnded by Drr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, on Septawbar 21, 1972, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board approved the Minimum State Criteria
by which gas, food, and lodging establishments may
qualify for participation in the Travel Services {(Logo}
Blgning Program within interetate highway righte ef way;
and

WHEREAS, on Novembar 16, 1588, the Commonwezlth
Transportation Board approved ah amnendhent to the
standards for participation in the logo program that
limitad the nuwber of logo panels that may ba displayed
at interstate highway interchanges to six asach for gas,
food, lodging, and camping; and

WHEREAS, the Virginla Department of
Transportation, to anaure that the cloaest aix
bualnesses of each type are always displayed on the logo
saigns for the benafit of travelars, haa =stablished a
wathad for removing the rarthast buainass from the
program when a closer business gualifiez and applles for
participation; and

WHEREAS, the satablished method for removing a
buginess under these circumstances allows the business
being 50 removed to remain in the program until the and
of the annual period for which its fee has been paid, at
which time ita agreerent with the Department 1s canceled
and it= logo panel replaced with that of the new
busainesa; and

as



4-20-95

WHEREAS, at Exit 11 on Interstate Route 95, there
are currently six food businessaes participating in the
loga program and shown on the logo background sign in
the northbound approach directiony amd

WHEREAS, Arby's reataurant, in the Spring of
1924, applied far participation in the logo program at
Exit 11 an Interstate Ronta %5 and was informed that
they were closer than the Kantucky Fried Chicken
restaurant at that exlt, ot only whan measured from the
northbound approach, and wers, therefore, gualified for
participation in the program in that direction only and
that they would be required to walt until the current
fea pariod for the Kentucky Fried Chicken restaurant had
explred bafore an agreement for partieipation could ke
executed with Arby's, and thia candition was agreed to

by Arby'a; and

WHEREAZ, the Department failed to cancel the
agreement with the Eentucky Fried chicken reataurant at
the appropriate time and instead accepted payment for
another year from the Fentucky Friad Chickan restaurant;
and

WHEREAS, Arby's restaurant, through their
attorney, has clalmed that they have been aggrieved and
thelr business damaged by the Department's actions; and

WHEREAS, the Dapartment has admitted its
negligence to Mr. Ray Ashtiani, owner of the Arby's
rastaurant, in a letter to him dated February 21, 1995;
and

WHEREAS, the office of the Attorney Genemral has
adviged the Departmant that Kentucky Friesd Chickan
restaurant cannot be removed from the logo program until
January 1, 1996, and that the most judicious action hy
the Department inh thia matter would be to lumedliately
accept Arby's restaurant into the lego progranm and
display their logo panel on the appropriate backyround
algn on Interstate Route 95 on the northbound approach
to Exit 11.

a7



4=-20-85

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
commonwealth Tranmsportation Board, Iin this lone inetance
amndd spacifically to address the clrcunstances at hand,
amenda the standards for partlcipation in the travel
services [loge) signing program of the Virginia
Dapartmant of Transportaticn to allow thae display aof
seven {(7) business leogo pansls on the "FOOD" background
#flgn located on Interatate Route 95 in the northbound
direction at the approach to Exit 11 untll space becomes
availlable to accommodate the Arby'e logo among the
nornal complement of 2lx panels or umtll Januwary 1,
1996, whichever ceccurs first, after which time the
normal astandards for participation in the progran shall
pravail.

Motion carried.

ik

Item 18;

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, ceconded by Mr. Rhea,
that the Board approve tha report of the Internal Rudit
Committes which met on March 15, 1995, Tha Coumlttee
reviewed the reporta for the data processing procurenment
audit and cash control audits for Dulles Tall Road,
Norfolk=Virginiy Beach Expressway, and Powhite Extennicn
and accepted as adequate the actions taken, or to be
taken, on the reports. A sumary of resolved follow-up
wae presented and accepted.

Motion carried.

&ah

Itam 19:
Moved by Mr. Rich, seconded by Mr. Barton, that

WEEREAS, Section 33.1~217 of the Code of Yirginia
declares that it ig in the public interest to acquire
and establish recreational wayeldes to promote safety,
conveniance and enjoyment on highwaye in this
Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth has a proud heritaga
and a continuing commitment to the natural baauty found
alenyg lte roadways, both of which are emboadied by the
dasign of lts rest areas; and

a8



4-20-55

WHEREAS, for many out-of-state travelers, the
rest area reapite may be the only exposure thesa
vimsitora have tn the state; and

WHEREAS, nany of the Commormwaalthfs rest areas
are in need of an expamied capacity, an upgraded utility
gyetam or custowmary maipntenhance and repairsg; and

WHEREAE, there exlsts a tenuoue balance between
providing legltimate mervices to the traveling public
and avoiding becoming a competitor with existing private
asctar anterprises, such as track stopa; and

WHEREAZ, the conmkined costs of complying with
Federal envircnmental requlaticns, providing majeor
ranovatione and constructing new facilities have bacome
prohibitive; and

WHEREAS, opportunities exist through the private
sector for improved management, for increased recoupment
of rest area expendltures and, in sone casses, for fully
commercialized facilities.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Comnmonwealth Transportation Board does hereby adapt as
policy that tha State's raat areas will ke operated and
maintalned in & cost-conscious manner to provide for the
safety, comfort and convenience of the traveling public.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that rest arspas will be
evaluated on a case-by-case basis by the Commonwealth
Transportatien Board tc provide the least costly
upgrades to meet affordable capacity, regulatory and
ayatem needs, amd that, when warranhted and fully
Justified, any modifications to sxlasting facilities or
any nay construrtion will retaln the existing
fgilliamsburg" design character.

FINALLY, BE IT RESOLVED that the Department
expand the uee of the talents and opportunitiss of the
private sector to manage, to generatez revenue and, where
poesible, to commercialize the State's reat areas.

Motion carried.

]



4u20=95

Meating adjcurned at 12:490 p.m.

The next meeting will ha held on May 18, 1995, in
Abhingden, Virginia.

Approvad

Qust st 2,

Attested:




